

JEAN E. WILLIAMS  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Division

SEAN C. DUFFY (NY 4103131)  
KRYSTAL-ROSE PEREZ (TX 24105931)  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
150 M Street NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Phone: (202) 305-0445 (Duffy)  
Phone: (202) 305-0486 (Perez)  
Fax: (202) 305-0506  
Email: sean.duffy@usdoj.gov  
Email: krystal-rose.perez@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**DAKOTA RURAL ACTION**, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE**, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-02852-CKK

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR REMAND WITHOUT  
VACATUR AND OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2
  - A. NEPA Review for Medium CAFO Financial Assistance ..... 3
  - B. The Challenge to Medium CAFO Financial Assistance..... 4
- III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK ..... 5
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7
  - A. The Court should remand without vacatur because there is a serious possibility that FSA can substantiate the CatEx and vacatur during the interim would be unduly disruptive. .... 7
    - 1. There is a serious possibility that FSA can substantiate the CatEx for medium CAFO financial assistance..... 10
    - 2. Vacating the medium CAFO CatEx would have disruptive consequences..... 13
  - B. Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment should be denied on the merits..... 18
    - 1. FSA provided sufficient notice and opportunity to comment on the 2016 rule. .... 20
    - 2. FSA considered relevant factors in issuing the final rule. .... 23
    - 3. FSA's decision to establish a CatEx for medium CAFO financial assistance was neither arbitrary nor capricious..... 25
  - C. Plaintiffs’ reliance on extra-record materials of their creation is improper..... 27
- V. CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Action on Smoking & Health v. CAB*,  
713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

*Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC*,  
738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 21

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8, 11

*Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius*,  
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Am. Water Works Ass’n v. EPA*,  
40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 21

*Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA*,  
211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21, 22, 25

*Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA*,  
208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21, 23

*Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003)..... 24

*Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar*,  
734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 8

*Checkosky v. SEC*,  
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7, 28

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 18

*City of Oberlin v. FERC*,  
937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

*Code v. McHugh*,  
139 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 7

*Common Cause v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
676 F. Supp. 286 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 18

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 6

*Duncan’s Point Lot Owners Ass’n v. FERC*,  
522 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 18

*Esch v. Yeutter*,  
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 27

*Ethyl Corp. v. Browner*,  
989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 7, 8

*Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA*,  
935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 21

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 20, 28

*Georgetown Univ. Hosp. v. Bowen*,  
821 F.2d 750 (1987)..... 13

*Haw. Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 8, 11

*Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
73 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999)..... 9, 10

*Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 27

*IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez*,  
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 27

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 21

*Karst Env’tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA*,  
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18

*Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7, 19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 19

*Nat’l Exch. Carrier Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC*,  
253 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell*,  
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12

*Oceana, Inc. v. Locke*,  
674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 27

*Powder River Basin Res. Council v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
37 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 19

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 5, 6

*Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell*,  
 111 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 28

*Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA*,  
 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 20

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Azar*,  
 376 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 7

*Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell*,  
 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*,  
 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
 560 F. Supp.2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7

*SKF USA Inc. v. United States*,  
 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*,  
 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13, 16, 21

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
 131 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 27

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 12

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC*,  
 933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 6

*Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,  
 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 19

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 5

*W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke*,  
 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 3

*Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC*,  
 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8

*Young v. Gen. Servs. Admin.*,  
 99 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 6

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370 ..... 5

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. § 1940.311 (2015) ..... 4, 13, 14

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319 (2015) ..... 4, 13

7 C.F.R. § 761.1 ..... 2

7 C.F.R. § 761.2 ..... 2

7 C.F.R. § 799.30 ..... 11

7 C.F.R. § 799.31 ..... 3, 4, 26

7 C.F.R. § 799.32 ..... 3, 4, 14, 26

7 C.F.R. § 799.33 ..... 4

7 C.F.R. § 799.41 ..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 122.23 ..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 ..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3 ..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.11 ..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 ..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 ..... 5, 6, 8, 14, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 ..... 6, 14

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) ..... 2, 3

75 Fed. Reg. 75,628 (Dec. 6, 2010) ..... 6, 25

79 Fed. Reg. 52,239 (Sept. 3, 2014) ..... 3, 16, 22
